
316

Vegetación del Parque Nacional de Ordesa y Monte Perdido

13
0

 T
ab

la
 6

8.
 B

u
xo

 s
em

p
er

vi
re

n
ti

s-
F

ag
et

u
m

 s
yl

va
ti

ca
e 

p
yr

o
le

to
su

m
 s

ec
u

n
d

ae
 (

R
iv

as
-M

ar
tín

ez
 1

96
2)

 B
en

ito
 c

o
m

b
. n

o
v.

 
 In

ve
nt

ar
io

 

PI0298 

PI0299 

PI0002 

BI0295 

PI0297 

PI0553 

BI0374 

PI0296 

PI0597 

P00767 

P00766 

PI0187 

P00548 

PI0003 

PI0004 

PI0180 

BI0433 

N
.º

 d
e 

or
de

n 
[1

] 
[2

] 
[3

] 
[4

] 
[5

] 
[6

] 
[7

] 
[8

] 
[9

] 
[1

0]
 

[1
1]

 
[1

2]
 

[1
3]

 
[1

4]
 

[1
5]

 
[1

6]
 

[1
7]

 
A

lti
tu

d 
(m

) 
12

00
 

12
00

 
13

50
 

13
30

 
13

50
 

13
60

 
13

90
 

13
60

 
13

75
 

14
30

 
14

00
 

14
10

 
14

00
 

13
80

 
13

60
 

12
75

 
12

40
 

O
rie

nt
ac

ió
n 

N
N

E
 

N
E

 
S

 
S

E
 

S
 

S
W

 
N

E
 

S
 

N
 

S
 

S
 

N
 

N
 

N
W

 
S

W
 

N
 

S
S

E
 

In
cl

in
ac

ió
n 

(º
) 

10
 

<
5 

<
5 

15
 

10
 

20
 

25
 

15
 

25
 

10
 

10
 

10
 

- 
15

 
30

 
30

 
30

 
C

ob
er

tu
ra

 a
rb

ór
eo

 (
%

) 
10

0 
10

0 
95

 
10

0 
10

0 
10

0 
10

0 
10

0 
10

0 
- 

- 
90

 
- 

90
-9

5 
10

0 
10

0 
90

 
A

ltu
ra

 a
rb

ór
eo

 (
m

) 
- 

- 
- 

(1
6)

18
-2

0 
- 

- 
14

-1
8 

- 
- 

20
 

20
 

- 
- 

18
 

- 
12

-1
5 

18
-2

5 
C

ob
er

tu
ra

 a
rb

us
tiv

o 
(%

) 
25

 
20

 
20

 
- 

25
 

25
 

<
10

 
45

 
10

 
- 

- 
45

 
- 

50
 

15
 

45
 

50
 

A
ltu

ra
 a

rb
us

tiv
o 

(m
) 

- 
- 

- 
2,

5-
4(

6)
 

- 
- 

2-
5 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

3-
4 

- 
1-

5 
0,

5-
3 

C
ob

er
tu

ra
 h

er
bá

ce
o 

(%
) 

75
 

60
 

10
0 

10
 

35
 

15
 

20
 

25
 

20
 

- 
- 

10
 

- 
50

 
10

 
<

10
 

15
 

Á
re

a 
(m

2 ) 
10

0 
40

 
60

 
12

5 
40

 
20

 
12

5 
10

0 
50

 
10

0 
10

0 
10

0 
10

0 
12

5 
50

 
10

0 
- 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

C
ar

ac
te

rí
st

ic
as

 d
e 

as
oc

ia
ci

ón
, a

lia
nz

a 
(F

ag
io

n)
 y

 o
rd

en
 (

F
ag

et
al

ia
) 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

F
ag

u
s 

sy
lv

at
ic

a 
. 

. 
. 

4.
4 

1.
1 

1.
2 

5.
5 

3.
3 

5.
4 

4 
3 

2.
2 

5 
1.

1 
2.

2 
3.

2 
4.

1 
F

ag
u

s 
sy

lv
at

ic
a 

(a
rb

us
t.)

 
. 

. 
+

 
+

 
1.

1 
. 

1 
. 

. 
. 

. 
+

 
. 

+
 

. 
. 

+
 

F
ra

xi
n

u
s 

ex
ce

ls
io

r 
+

 
. 

+
 

+
 

+
 

+
 

+
 

+
 

. 
1 

+
 

. 
+

 
. 

. 
. 

+
 

P
re

n
an

th
es

 p
u

rp
u

re
a 

1.
1 

2.
1 

+
 

+
 

+
 

. 
+

 
. 

. 
. 

. 
. 

. 
+

 
. 

. 
. 

V
is

cu
m

 a
lb

u
m

 a
b

ie
ti

s 
+

 
+

 
+

 
. 

+
 

+
 

. 
. 

. 
. 

. 
. 

. 
. 

+
 

. 
. 

A
ce

r 
p

la
ta

n
o

id
es

 p
la

ta
n

o
id

es
 

. 
. 

+
 

. 
+

 
+

 
+

 
+

 
. 

. 
. 

. 
+

 
. 

. 
. 

. 
G

al
iu

m
 r

o
tu

n
d

if
o

liu
m

 
. 

. 
1.

2 
. 

+
 

. 
. 

. 
. 

. 
. 

. 
. 

1.
2 

. 
. 

. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
D

ife
re

nc
ia

le
s 

de
 s

ub
as

oc
ia

ci
ón

 (
ca

ra
ct

er
ís

tic
as

 d
e 

V
ac

ci
ni

o-
P

ic
ee

te
a)

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

A
b

ie
s 

al
b

a 
5.

5 
4.

4 
5.

4 
4.

4 
4.

4 
4.

3 
1.

1 
3.

3 
1.

1 
3 

3 
2.

2 
1 

4.
3 

3.
3 

3.
3 

+
 

A
b

ie
s 

al
b

a 
(a

rb
us

t.)
 

1 
1 

1.
1 

2 
1.

1 
1 

1.
1 

2 
. 

. 
. 

2.
2 

. 
+

 
2 

. 
. 

P
yr

o
la

 c
h

lo
ra

n
th

a 
+

 
+

 
+

 
+

 
1.

2 
1.

1 
. 

1.
1 

1.
2 

1 
1 

. 
1 

. 
1.

1 
+

 
. 

O
rt

h
ili

a 
se

cu
n

d
a 

2.
1 

2.
1 

+
 

1.
2 

2.
2 

1.
1 

. 
2.

1 
. 

2 
1 

. 
. 

. 
2.

1 
. 

2.
2 

S
o

rb
u

s 
au

cu
p

ar
ia

 a
u

cu
p

ar
ia

 
+

 
+

 
. 

+
 

+
 

+
 

+
 

+
 

. 
+

 
. 

+
 

1 
1 

. 
+

 
. 

E
p

ip
ac

ti
s 

at
ro

ru
b

en
s 

+
 

+
 

+
 

+
 

+
 

+
 

+
 

. 
+

 
. 

. 
. 

. 
. 

. 
. 

. 
H

yl
o

co
m

iu
m

 s
p

le
n

d
en

s 
. 

4.
4 

5.
4 

+
 

. 
. 

1.
2 

. 
. 

. 
. 

+
 

1 
. 

. 
. 

. 
V

ac
ci

n
iu

m
 m

yr
ti

llu
s 

+
 

+
 

. 
. 

. 
. 

+
.2

 
. 

. 
1 

+
 

. 
. 

. 
. 

. 
. 

P
yr

o
la

 m
in

o
r 

1.
1 

+
 

+
 

. 
+

 
. 

. 
. 

. 
. 

. 
. 

. 
. 

. 
. 

+
 

G
o

o
d

ye
ra

 r
ep

en
s 

+
 

1.
1 

. 
+

 
3.

2 
. 

. 
. 

. 
. 

. 
. 

. 
. 

. 
. 

. 
N

eo
tt

ia
 n

id
u

s-
av

is
 

. 
. 

+
 

. 
. 

. 
. 

(+
) 

+
 

. 
. 

. 
. 

. 
. 

. 
. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

C
ar

ac
te

rí
st

ic
as

 d
e 

cl
as

e 
(Q

ue
rc

o-
F

ag
et

ea
) 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
B

u
xu

s 
se

m
p

er
vi

re
n

s 
2.

2 
1.

2 
2.

1 
2.

2 
1.

1 
2.

2 
1.

2 
3.

2 
2.

2 
2 

2 
2.

2 
4 

3.
3 

1.
1 

3.
2 

3.
2 

H
ep

at
ic

a 
n

o
b

ili
s 

1.
1 

1.
1 

3.
3 

2.
2 

1.
1 

+
 

1.
2 

1.
2 

1.
2 

2 
1 

2.
1 

3 
3.

2 
+

 
. 

2.
2 

V
io

la
 g

r.
 s

yl
ve

st
ri

s 
1.

1 
1.

1 
1.

1 
+

 
. 

. 
+

 
+

 
. 

1 
1 

+
.2

 
+

 
+

 
. 

+
 

+
 

D
ap

h
n

e 
la

u
re

o
la

 
+

 
+

 
1.

2 
+

 
. 

. 
+

.2
 

+
 

. 
1 

+
 

+
.2

 
1 

+
 

. 
+

.2
 

. 



317

Capítulo 2. Comunidades Vegetales
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